

**COPY**

**SUPREME COURT COPY**

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**

**Plaintiff and Respondent,**

**v.**

**DEWEY JOE DUFF,**

**Defendant and Appellant.**

**CAPITAL CASE**

Case No. S105097

Sacramento County Superior Court  
Case No. 98F01583  
The Honorable Thomas M. Cecil, Judge

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
Attorney General of California  
DANE R. GILLETTE  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
MICHAEL P. FARRELL  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
HARRY JOSEPH COLOMBO  
Deputy Attorney General  
JOHN A. BACHMAN  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 190035  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 322-5221  
Fax: (916) 324-2960  
Email: John.Bachman@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

DEATH PENALTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Statement of the Case .....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A.    Guilt phase facts .....	2
B.    Defense .....	10
C.    Penalty phase .....	11
1.    Prosecution .....	11
a.    Appellant's Criminal Conduct.....	11
b.    Victim Impact Testimony .....	14
2.    Defense .....	14
Argument .....	17
I.    Prospective jurors were not improperly excused due to their views on the death penalty .....	17
A.    Background .....	17
B.    Analysis .....	21
II.   A prospective juror was not improperly excused due to her religious beliefs .....	24
A.    Background .....	24
B.    Law .....	30
C.    Analysis .....	32
III.  Three prospective African-American jurors were not improperly excused due to their race.....	33
A.    Background .....	33
B.    Law .....	56
C.    Analysis .....	60
IV.  Destruction of the car in which the shooting occurred did not deprive appellant of a fair trial .....	66
A.    Background .....	66
B.    Law .....	74

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. Analysis .....	74
V. Appellant's admission to committing the shooting was not obtained in violation of his <i>Miranda</i> rights.....	77
A. Background .....	77
B. Law .....	80
C. Analysis .....	82
VI. Photographs and videotapes of the victims were not gruesome such that their use was prejudicial .....	87
A. Background .....	87
B. Analysis .....	91
VII. Exclusion of photograph of victim's tattoo was not fundamentally unfair nor a due process violation .....	98
A. Background .....	98
B. Analysis .....	101
VIII. Dismissal of two jurors during trial was warranted .....	103
A. Background .....	103
B. Law .....	112
C. Analysis .....	113
IX. Jury instructions on imperfect self-defense or heat of passion involuntary manslaughter were not warranted by the evidence .....	116
A. Background .....	116
B. Law .....	117
C. Analysis .....	119
X. There was no cumulative error .....	121
XI. Established precedent allowing use of prior crimes during the penalty phase should not be reversed.....	121
A. Background .....	122
B. Analysis .....	123

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
XII. The trial was not rendered fundamentally unfair by the exclusion of rebuttal victim impact evidence.....	126
A. Background .....	126
B. Law .....	129
C. Analysis .....	130
XIII. Appellant waived his objection to the prosecutor's use of books by authors appellant said he read; if not waived, it is without merit .....	132
A. Background .....	133
B. Law .....	136
C. Analysis .....	137
XIV. There were no penalty phase errors to accumulate .....	138
XV. The death penalty statute is not unconstitutional as applied here or as interpreted by this court .....	139
Conclusion .....	142

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 .....	139
<i>Arizona v. Youngblood</i> (1988) 488 U.S. 51 .....	74, 80
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79 .....	56, 57, 58
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625 .....	119, 120
<i>Booth v. Maryland (1987)</i> 482 U.S. 496 .....	131, 132
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 479 .....	passim
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 564 .....	80
<i>Davis v. United States</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 452 .....	passim
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 477 .....	82
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 707 .....	82
<i>Hammond v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1966) 356 F.2d 931 .....	121
<i>In re Lynch</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 410 .....	140
<i>In re Mendes</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 847 .....	22, 112, 114

<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162 .....	56, 58, 59, 60
<i>Jordan v. Com. of Massachusetts</i> (1912) 225 U.S. 167 .....	23
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162 .....	31
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> (2003) 537 U.S. 322 .....	58
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436 .....	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 624 .....	22, 23
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808 .....	129, 131, 132
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472 .....	31
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472 .....	140
<i>People v. Adanandus</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 496 .....	57, 58, 62
<i>People v. Allen</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1222 .....	94, 97
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155 .....	57
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104 .....	94
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543 .....	101
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92 .....	59
<i>People v. Ashmus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 932 .....	22

<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491 .....	31, 62
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 225 .....	137
<i>People v. Babbitt</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 660 .....	130
<i>People v. Balderas</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 144 .....	124, 125
<i>People v. Barber</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 378 .....	61
<i>People v. Barnwell</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1038 .....	112
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186 .....	118
<i>People v. Bell</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 282 .....	115
<i>People v. Bell</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 582 .....	66
<i>People v. Benavides</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 69 .....	137
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 515 .....	123
<i>People v. Bolton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 208 .....	138
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 313 .....	passim
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153 .....	60
<i>People v. Brasure</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1037 .....	93
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142 .....	118, 120

<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518.....	137
<i>People v. Burns</i> (1952) 109 Cal.App.2d 524 .....	95, 96
<i>People v. Cain</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1.....	92, 130
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1016.....	22
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1158.....	94
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771.....	139
<i>People v. Cornwell</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 50.....	62
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822.....	138
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83.....	85
<i>People v. Cromer</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 889.....	118
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 636.....	80, 82
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585.....	103, 132
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233.....	24, 63
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926.....	22, 121
<i>People v. Dell</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 248 .....	112, 114, 115
<i>People v. DePriest</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 1.....	74



<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 441 .....	140
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390 .....	62, 81
<i>People v. Dunn</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 1039 .....	63
<i>People v. Espinoza</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 806 .....	136
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107 .....	63
<i>People v. Fuentes</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 707 .....	62
<i>People v. Gibson</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 119 .....	96
<i>People v. Gionis</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1196 .....	136
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1111 .....	passim
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536 .....	64, 93, 125
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557 .....	94, 98, 99
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 299 .....	115
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 863 .....	102
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 310 .....	102
<i>People v. Hart</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546 .....	94, 139
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (2000) 21 Cal.4th 1211 .....	22

<i>People v. Heard</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 946.....	93, 94
<i>People v. Hendricks</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 584.....	97
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800.....	121, 136
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619.....	21, 22
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1000.....	60, 66
<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872.....	102
<i>People v. Huggins</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 175.....	56, 59
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 264.....	118
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 13.....	56
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1194.....	59, 61, 62
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1.....	86
<i>People v. Joiner</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 946.....	120
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 495.....	130
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 763.....	22, 129
<i>People v. King</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 923.....	58
<i>People v. Lancaster</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 50.....	61

<i>People v. Lenix</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 602.....	57, 58, 60, 61
<i>People v. Leonard</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1370.....	22
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610.....	94
<i>People v. Lewis and Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970.....	129
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1840.....	118
<i>People v. Love</i> (1960) 53 Cal.2d 843.....	96, 97
<i>People v. Manriquez</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 547.....	120
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 489.....	140
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 911.....	60
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668.....	57, 58
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111.....	119
<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318.....	30, 31, 32, 35
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694.....	95
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786.....	118
<i>People v. Michaels</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 486.....	83
<i>People v. Mills</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 158.....	passim

<i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 96 .....	23
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1 .....	92, 97
<i>People v. Perry</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 302 .....	94
<i>People v. Poggi</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 306 .....	96
<i>People v. Pollock</i> (2004) 32 Cal. 4th 1153 .....	129
<i>People v. Price</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 324 .....	95
<i>People v. Pride</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 195 .....	138
<i>People v. Prince</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1179 .....	119, 120
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 398 .....	94
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 553 .....	97
<i>People v. Reynoso</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 903 .....	61
<i>People v. Riel</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1153 .....	138
<i>People v. Riggs</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 248 .....	93
<i>People v. Roberts</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 271 .....	112
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060 .....	125
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826 .....	86

<i>People v. Roquemore</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 11 .....	86
<i>People v. Rowland</i> (1968) 262 Cal.App.2d 790 .....	130
<i>People v. Roybal</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 481 .....	74
<i>People v. Rundle</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 76 .....	81
<i>People v. Scheid</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1 .....	92, 98
<i>People v. Schmies</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 38 .....	101
<i>People v. Simons</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 948 .....	86
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 51 .....	96
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 913 .....	59
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425 .....	24
<i>People v. Stitely</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 514 .....	85, 129
<i>People v. Tafoya</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 147 .....	125
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 86 .....	95
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 137 .....	64, 92
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 73 .....	120

<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690 .....	120
<i>People v. Walker</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 782 .....	93
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186 .....	65
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 .....	97, 103, 120, 132
<i>People v. Weddle</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1190 .....	141
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701 .....	139
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522 .....	136
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1979) 22 Cal.3d 258 .....	passim
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883 .....	91
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 584 .....	102
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 926 .....	94
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93 .....	22
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327 .....	22
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 493 .....	23
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 765 .....	58
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> (2006) 546 U.S. 333 .....	57

<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 472 .....	59, 60, 62
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 1 .....	23, 30, 31
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412 .....	21

**STATUTES**

**Evidence Code**

§ 210 .....	102, 129
§ 350 .....	102
§ 351 .....	129
§ 352 .....	passim
§ 354 .....	103
§ 354, subd. (a) .....	101
§ 1103, subd. (a)(1) .....	130

**Health and Safety Code**

§ 11377 .....	11, 122
---------------	---------

Penal Code

§ 187 ..... 1  
§ 190.2, subd. (17) ..... 2  
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(3) ..... 2  
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(3) ..... 1  
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(17) ..... 1  
§ 190.3 ..... 122, 129  
§ 190.3, subd. (b) ..... 122  
§ 211 ..... 1  
§ 236 ..... 11, 122  
§ 243, subd. (c) ..... 11, 122  
§ 245, subd. (b) ..... 11, 122  
§ 666 ..... 11, 122  
§ 667, subd. (a) ..... 2  
§ 667, subds. (a)-(i) ..... 1  
§ 667, subds. (b)-(i) ..... 2  
§ 667.5, subd. (b) ..... 1  
§ 1089 ..... 112  
§ 1170.12 ..... 1, 2  
§ 1239, subd. (b) ..... 2  
§ 10851 ..... 11, 122  
§ 12020, subd. (a) ..... 11, 122  
§ 12021, subd. (a) ..... 1  
§ 12022.53, subd. (d) ..... 1, 2  
§ 12316, subd. (b)(1) ..... 1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

United States Constitution,  
Fifth Amendment ..... 80, 82
